

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1689 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Crl.) No.2544 of 2013)

STATE OF M.P. ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

RAM KISHORE SHARMA ... RESPONDENT(S)

J U D G M E N T

Anil R. Dave, J.

1. Though served, nobody appears on behalf of the respondent.
2. Leave granted.
3. Looking at the facts of the case, in our opinion, the High Court ought not to have quashed the criminal charge framed against the accused-respondent.
4. In the circumstances, we set aside the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior. The trial court to proceed with the trial.
5. The appeal stands disposed of as allowed.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

New Delhi;
11th December, 2015.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2544/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/08/2012
in CRLR No. 506/2012 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Gwalior)

STATE OF M.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM KISHORE SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 11/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Prachi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chaitanya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThough served, nobody appears on behalf of the
respondent.

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of as allowed in terms of
the non-reportable judgment.(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER(SNEH BALA MEHRA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Non-reportable judgment is placed on the file.)